

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF THE

STATE OF TEXAS

NO. PD-_____ -18

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
3/8/2018
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

CRAIG DOYAL,
Petitioner

VS.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE NINTH
COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

CAUSE NO . 09-17-00123-CR

APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

RUSTY HARDIN
State Bar No. 08972800

CATHY COCHRAN
State Bar No. 09499700

ANDY DRUMHELLER
State Bar No. 00793642

NAOMI HOWARD
State Bar No. 24092541

RUSTY HARDIN & ASSOCIATES, LLP
5 Houston Center
1401 McKinney Street, Suite 2250
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 652-9000
Facsimile: (713) 652-9800
Email: rhardin@rustyhardin.com
Email: ccochran@rustyhardin.com
Email: adrumheller@rustyhardin.com
Email: nhoward@rustyhardin.com

Attorneys for Petitioner,
CRAIG DOYAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL</i>	ii
<i>TABLE OF CONTENTS</i>	iii
<i>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</i>	v
<i>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</i>	viii
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</i>	ix
I. Did the court of appeals err in concluding that §551.143 did not violate the First Amendment?	1
A. <i>Reasons for Review</i>	1
B. <i>Overview</i>	2
C. <i>What the Court of Appeals Held</i>	3
D. <i>How the Court of Appeals Erred</i>	4
1. The court of appeals erred in finding that discussion of public matters was equivalent to disorderly conduct and unprotected expression under the First Amendment.	4
2. The court of appeals dismissed Supreme Court precedent and followed a Fifth Circuit opinion interpreting a different TOMA statute.	6
3. The court of appeals ignored substantial examples of the overbreadth of §551.143.	9

II.	Did the court of appeals err in finding that §551.143 was not void for vagueness?	13
A.	<i>Reasons for Review.</i>	13
B.	<i>The Hearing in the Trial Court</i>	14
C.	<i>What the Court of Appeals Held</i>	15
D.	<i>How the Court of Appeals Erred.</i>	16
	<i>PRAYER FOR RELIEF</i>	20
	<i>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</i>	21
	<i>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</i>	22
	<i>APPENDIX NO. 1, State v. Doyal, __S.W.3d__, 2018WL761011 (Tex. App.—Beaumont, February 7, 2018) (designated for publication)</i>	
	<i>APPENDIX NO. 2, APPELLEE’S BRIEF, Cause No. 04-17-00123-CR</i>	
	<i>APPENDIX NO. 3, DEFENDANT DOYAL’S MOTION TO DISMISS, Cause No. 16-06-07315-CR</i>	
	<i>APPENDIX NO. 4, CHAPTER 551 OF TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, “TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT”</i>	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).	3,6,7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	3,4,5,6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1,7,8,14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	1
<i>Ex parte Mitcham</i> , __S.W.3d__, 2018WL847655 (Tex. Crim. App. February 14, 2018)	8,9,10
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	1,8,12,13
<i>Ex parte Poe</i> , 491 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2016)	3,5,6,15
<i>Faust v. State</i> , 491 S.W.3d 733 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).	10
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).	13,14,19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).	14,17

<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App.1996).	14,19
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1,3,7
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 531 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2017) (pet. granted, January 28, 2018)	5
<i>State v. Doyal</i> , __S.W.3d__, 2018WL761011 (Tex. App.—Beaumont, February 7, 2018)	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 475 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).	1,14
<i>State v. Markovich</i> , 77 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7,9,11
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , __S.W.3d__, 2018WL849164 (Tex. Crim. App. February 14, 2018)	1,19
Other Authority	
OP. TEX. ATT’Y GEN., No. GA-0326 (2005)	18

Constitutions and Statutes Referenced

U.S. CONST. amend. I	passim
TEX. GOV'T CODE §551.001	18
TEX. GOV'T CODE §551.143	passim
TEX. GOV'T CODE §551.144	2,3,11,12
TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3	1,2,13,14
